
 

 

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT  

AGENDA 
Tuesday, May 22, 2018 

6:00 p.m. 
 

  BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
  

I. CALL TO ORDER 
 

II. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
III. CHANGES TO THE AGENDA 
 
IV. OLD BUSINESS  

 
V.   NEW BUSINESS 
 

V-01-18 
AMH NC Properties, L.P. has submitted an application requesting a variance from the 
setback requirements included in Table 7.6.2.B for the RC zoning district.  The 
requested reduction in setback width would be from the required 6 feet to 4 feet. PIN 
45996648940000. 

 
VI. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS AND REQUESTS 
         
VII. RECOGNITION OF PERSONS REQUESTING TO BE HEARD 
 
VIII. MATTERS NOT ON THE AGENDA 
 
IX. GENERAL COMMENTS BY THE COMMISSION OF A NON-BUSINESS NATURE 
 
X. ADJOURNMENT     

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH ADA REGULATIONS, PLEASE NOTE THAT ANYONE WHO NEEDS 
AN ACCOMMODATION TO PARTICIPATE IN THE MEETING SHOULD NOTIFY THE 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT AT 704-920-5152 AT LEAST TWENTY- FOUR (24) HOURS PRIOR 
TO THE MEETING.  
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                                                                                                         Staff Report 

 Board of Adjustment 
 

 

DATE:    May 22
nd

, 2018  

 

CASE #:  V-01-18 

 

DESCRIPTION:  Variance Request from setback requirements (Article 7) 

   

APPLICANT/OWNERS:  AMH NC Properties L.P. 

 

LOCATION:  480 Riverglen Drive NW  

 

PIN#s: 4599664894000 

 

ZONING: RC – Residential Compact 

 

PREPARED BY:   Julian Burton, AICP – Development Review Administrator 

    

 

Application Summary: 

 

The subject property (480 Riverglen Drive) is developed as single family detached and is part of 

the Riverwalk subdivision, located near Pitts School Road and accessed off Clover Road NW.  

The final plat for the subdivision was recorded in 2001 as part of Riverwalk Phase 1, and the 

house was originally purchased in 2004 as new construction.  The final plat was recorded under 

the R3 zoning district which is no longer a listed zoning district in the Concord Development 

Ordinance.  R3 was similar to both the Residential Compact (RC) and Residential Village (RV) 

zoning districts that are now included in the CDO, and it required a 25 foot front setback, a 6 foot 

side setback, a 25 foot side street setback, and a 20 foot rear setback.  The house is currently on 

its fourth owner and the Chain of Title shows all previous transactions.   

 

Unfortunately, the original home builder constructed the house over the interior side setback line, 

and there was no action taken by any of the previous property owners to correct the situation.   

The current owner is requesting a variance from the side setback requirement in order to freely 

transfer and encumber the property.  The application states that the applicant is requesting a 

variance from the original 6 foot side setback for the R3 zoning district.  However, staff has 

confirmed with the applicant that the request should be modified to bring the property into 

conformity with the current zoning district, RC.  Therefore, the request is actually to reduce the 

side setback by 3 feet, from 7 feet to 4 feet.  
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Background information regarding Case V-01-18 is as follows (based on application review): 

 

 The subject property is currently developed as single family detached residential 

 The subject property is located at 480 Riverglen Drive NW   

 The applicant is requesting variance from the side setback requirement 

 The property was zoned R3 at time of platting, and is now zoned RC 

 The original side setback was 6 feet 

 The house was constructed 2 feet over the original side setback. 

 The property is now located in the RC zoning district, which requires a 7 foot side 

setback 

 

Potential Board’s Conclusions of Fact (based on staff’s findings of fact): 

       

1. Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall 

not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use 

can be made of the property. 

 

 A strict application of the ordinance would require the owners to remodel the 

side of the house or move the entire house, either of which would be a significant 

financial hardship.   

 

2. The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, 

size, or topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as 

hardships resulting from conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the general 

public, may not be the basis for granting a variance. 

 

 The hardship does result from conditions that are peculiar to the property.  The 

house was built in the early 2000s, and the builder constructed the house over the 

setback line, creating a hardship peculiar to this property for all subsequent 

owners. 

 

3. The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner. 

The act of purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify 

the granting of a variance shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship. 

 

 The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant.  Instead it was 

the result of the builder incorrectly constructing the house over the side setback 

line. 

 

4. The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the ordinance, 

such that public safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved. 

 

 The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the 

ordinance so that public safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved.  

The house has existed in its current location since its construction, and the 

variance will have no impact on the surrounding properties. 
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Do you: 

 

AGREE WITH STAFF RECOMMENDATION - Use Staff findings for motion. Clarify any 

conditions that you wish to include which are not included in staff findings.  

 

DISAGREE WITH STAFF RECOMMENDATION – Provide alternate findings for motion. 

Clarify any conditions that you wish to impose, including any that may have been indicated 

in the staff report. 

 

 

Staff Use Only 

 

COMMISSION MOTION: 

   

 (Record Motion) 

___________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________

________________________________ 

 

COMMISSION VOTE: 

            

                   Member Name Vote 

 

________________________________ _______________________ 

________________________________ _______________________ 

________________________________ _______________________ 

________________________________ _______________________ 

________________________________ _______________________ 

________________________________ _______________________ 

________________________________ _______________________ 

 

Application is: Approved  

 Denied 

 

Recorded by: __________________________________ 
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Planning Department

V-01-18
ZONING MAP

Variance from the setback
requirements included in

Table 7.6.2.B for the
RC zoning district.

The requested reduction
in setback width would be

from the required 6 feet to 4 feet

These maps and products are designed for general
reference only and data contained herein is subject 
to change. The City Of Concord, it's employees or 
agents make no warranty of merchantability or fitness 
for any purpose, expressed or implied, and assume no 
legal responsibility for the information contained therein. 
Data used is from multiple sources with various scales 
and accuracy. Additional research such as field surveys 
may be necessary to determine actual conditions.
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